

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AARP, INTERFAITH WORKER JUSTICE,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601
New York, New York 10038
(212) 285-3025
cruckelshaus@nelp.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Employment
Law Project*

SETH R. LESSER
Counsel of Record
FRAN L. RUDICH
KLAFTER OLSEN & LESSER LLP
Two International Drive,
Suite 350
Rye Brook, New York 10573
(914) 934-9200
seth@klafterolsen.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

September 29, 2015

DAN KOHRMAN
LAURIE A. MCCANN
DARA S. SMITH
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
dkohrman@aarp.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

JULIAN MEDRANO
INTERFAITH WORKER JUSTICE
1020 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60660
(773) 728-8400
jmedrano@iwj.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Interfaith Worker Justice*

ROBERTA L. STEELE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, California 94104
(415) 296-7629
rsteele@nelahq.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Employment
Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>MT. CLEMENS</i> AND ITS PROGENY PERMIT REPRESENTATIVE PROOF WHEN THE EMPLOYER FAILS TO KEEP RECORDS.....	6
A. <i>Mt. Clemens</i> ' Two Rulings	6
B. Decades of Section 216(b) Representa- tive Actions and Trials Have Worked Successfully.....	13
II. THE NEED FOR AGGREGATE FORMS OF ADJUDICATION UNDER THE <i>MT.</i> <i>CLEMENS</i> ' HOLDINGS IS UNDER- SCORED BY THE ENDEMIC NATURE OF WAGE HOUR VIOLATIONS.....	24
A. Wage Theft is Pervasive, Especially in Low-Wage Industries.....	24
B. Neither Agency Enforcement Nor Individual Claims are Adequate to Enforce Existing Wage and Hour Protections	28
1. Federal and state DOLs cannot handle the magnitude of the problem alone	28

2. Individual worker actions are an inadequate means to enforce the wage and hour laws.....	30
C. Many Workers Are Not Getting Paid Due To Improper Employer Recordkeeping.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrus v. Dick's Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 224 (W.D.N.Y. 2006)	17
<i>Bell v. Citizens Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 2:10-cv-00320 (W.D. Pa.) (Apr. 21, 2013).....	14
<i>Brennan v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Chase v. AIMCO Properties, L.P.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2005).....	30
<i>Craig v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13843 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2011)	18
<i>Crawford v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't</i> , 06 Civ. 299, 2008 LEXIS 56089 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 2008).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Bel-Loc Diner, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds, McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	11
<i>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982).....	17

<i>Espenscheid v. Direct Sat USA, LLC</i> , 09-cv-625, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56062 (W.D. Wis. May 23, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA</i> , LLC, 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	14, 28
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Goodman v. Burlington Coat Factory</i> <i>Warehouse Corp.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 230 (D.N.J. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Henry v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:04-cv-40346 (E.D. Mich. 17, 2011)	14
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc., v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	4, 31
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	30
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> 561 F. Supp. 567 (E.D. La. 2008)	19
<i>Jordan v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	20
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 855 F. 2d 1062 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Martin v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 952 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1992).....	10

<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morganelli v. Chemed Corp.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 465 (6th Cir. 1945), <i>rev'd</i> <i>and remanded</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	8, 9
<i>Myers v Hertz</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Nerland v. Caribou Coffee Co., Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Minn. 2007)	20
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Perkins v. Southern New England Telephone Co Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-00967, Dkt. 578 (D. Conn. Oct. 24, 2011).....	14
<i>Realite v. Ark Restaurants Corp.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	20
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Reich v. S. Md. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1995).....	9, 16
<i>Reich v. S. New England Telecom. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	8, 10
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31

<i>Scholtisek v. The Eldre Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 381 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	30
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. DeSisto</i> , 929 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1991)	9, 17
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Group</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Smith v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 354 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	17
<i>Spellman v. Am. Eagle Express</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149919 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2011)	18
<i>Steavens v HMS Host, Corp.</i> , 10-cv-03571, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119653 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2014)	19
<i>Stillman v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42247 (D.N.J. May 11, 2009).....	14, 23
<i>Thiessen v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Cole Enters.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Wilks v. Pep Boys</i> , 02 Civ. 0837, 2006 LEXIS 69537 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 26, 2006).....	19
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 516.2	6, 32

29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	31
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	18

Other Authorities

Annette Bernhardt, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities</i> (New York: Center for Urban Economic Development at UIC, National Employment Law Project and UCLA Institute for Research on Labor and Employment, 2009).....	2, 25, 30, 32
Kimberly Bobo, WAGE THEFT IN AMERICA: WHY MILLIONS OF AMERICANS ARE NOT GETTING PAID AND WHAT WE CAN DO ABOUT IT (Revised and Updated ed., 2011).....	26
Tom Fritzsche, <i>Unsafe at These Speeds: Alabama's Poultry Industry and its Disposable Workers</i> , Southern Poverty Law Center and Alabama Appleseed (2013).....	28
Daniel Galvin, <i>Wage Theft, Public Policy, and the Politics of Workers' Rights</i> , Northwestern University Institute for Policy Research Working Paper (September 2015).....	26
GAO's <i>Undercover Investigation: Wage Theft of America's Vulnerable Workers: Hearings before the Committee on Education and Labor</i> , 111th Cong., 1st sess. (2009)	29

Rafael Jimenez, <i>Blood, Sweat and Fears: Worker’s Rights in U.S. Meat and Poultry Plants</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (2004).....	28
Tom Juravich, Essie Ablavsky and Jake Williams, <i>The Epidemic of Wage Theft in Residential Construction in Massachusetts</i> , University of Massachusetts Amherst Labor Center (2015).....	27
National Employment Law Project, <i>Immigration Status and Pay Documentation Fact Sheet</i> (2013)	33
National Employment Law Project, <i>Winning Wage Justice: A Summary of Research on Wage and Hour Violations in the United States</i>	26, 27, 28
Nir, Sarah Maslin, “The Price of Nice Nails.” <i>The New York Times</i> , May 7, 2015.....	27
Ruth Milkman, Ana Luz Gonzàlez & Peter Ikeler, <i>Wage and hour violations in urban labor markets: a comparison of Los Angeles, New York and Chicago</i> , 43 Indus. Rel. J. 378 (2012).....	26
Susan Miloser, <i>Picking Pockets for Profit: Wage Theft and the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , Washington & Lee School of Law (2011).....	26
Jessica Scheider, <i>To Better Protect Workers, We Need More Wage Inspectors and Stronger Enforcement</i> , Center for Effective Government, 2015	29

Zach Schiller & Sarah DeCarlo, Policy Matters Ohio, <i>Investigating Wage Theft: A Survey of the States</i> (2010).....	28, 29
<i>The Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (Ellen C. Kearns ed., 2d ed. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>1999-2000 Report on Low-Wage Initiatives</i> (Washington, DC: Employment Standards Administration, Wage and Hour Division, 2001)	25
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Poultry Processing Compliance Survey Fact Sheet</i> (2001).....	28
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Report on Initiatives,</i> 21, 25 (2005).....	28
U.S. Dept. of Labor Wage and Hour Division News Release, <i>Only One-Third Of Southern California Garment Shops In Compliance With Federal Labor Laws,</i> (2000).....	27
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Division Press Release. 2014, “Workers Face Millions in Unpaid Wages in Southern California Garment Industry.”	26
U.S. Dept. of Labor Wage and Hour Division, <i>Nursing Home 2000 Compliance Survey Fact Sheet</i>	27
U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO), <i>Better Use of Resources and Consistent Reporting Could Improve Compliance,</i> July 2008.....	29

U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Department of Labor: Wage and Hour Division's Complaint Intake and Investigative Processes Leave Low Wage Workers Vulnerable to Wage Theft</i> (2009).....	29
David Walsh, <i>The FLSA Comp Time Controversy: Fostering Flexibility or Diminishing Workers Rights?</i> 20 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 74, 106 (1999)	32
Weil, David, and Amanda Pyles. 2005. "Why Complain?: Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the US Workplace." <i>Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y. J.</i> 27:59.....	28, 29, 31
